No. 19-1147

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

WILLOWOOD, LLC, WILLOWOOD USA, LLC, WILLOWOOD AZOXYSTROBIN, LLC, WILLOWOOD LIMITED,

Petitioners,

v.

SYNGENTA CROP PROTECTION, LLC, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

······ • --

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steven E. Tiller *Counsel of Record* WHITEFORD TAYLOR PRESTON LLP Seven Saint Paul Street, Suite 1500 Baltimore, Maryland 21202 (410) 347-9425 stiller@wtplaw.com

Barry E. Bretschneider WHITEFORD TAYLOR PRESTON LLP 3190 Fairview Park Drive, Suite 800 Falls Church, Virginia 22042 (703) 280-9086 bretschneider@wtplaw.com

Barry S. Neuman 6620 Landon Lane Bethesda, Maryland 20817

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: July 7, 2020

THE LEX GROUP^{DC} ♦ 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. ♦ Suite 500, #5190 ♦ Washington, D.C. 20036 (202) 955-0001 ♦ (800) 856-4419 ♦ www.thelexgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii |
|---|
| ARGUMENTS1 |
| A. The Patent Issue1 |
| I. This Court May Consider Willowood's Argument That the Federal Circuit's Decision Impermissibly Extends Syngenta's Patent Monopoly2 |
| B. The Copyright Issue3 |
| I. The Federal Circuit's Interpretation of FIFRA is Ripe for this Court's Review |
| C. Review By This Court Is The Proper Vehicle By Which These Issues Should Be Addressed |
| CONCLUSION |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) |
|--|
| Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) |
| Hormel v. Helvering, 312 U.S. 552 (1941)2 |
| U.S. Postal Serv. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO, 481 U.S. 1301 (1987) |
| Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal., 503 U.S. 519 (1992)2 |
| STATUTE |
| 35 U.S.C. §271(g)1, 2 |
